
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Thursday, 12 January 2017 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM 
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 8th December, 2016.  
 

 
 
 

2 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development.  
 

 
 

4 

5.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 12 January 2017 
   

 

 

 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
N. Evans, T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, D. Hopps, E. Malik, D. O'Sullivan, B. Sharp, J. Smith, 
L. Walsh and J.A. Wright 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Michelle Cody, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 3rd January, 2017 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH.  
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

8th DECEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: 

Councillor Bunting (In the Chair), 
Councillors Dr. Barclay, N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, Hopps, O’Sullivan, Rigby MBE 
(Substitute), Smith, Stennett MBE (Substitute) and Walsh. 

In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley), 
Planning and Development Manager – Major Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),  
Senior Planning and Development Officer (Mr. I. Gulfraz), 
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. J. Morley),
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford), 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

Also present: Councillors Chilton, Procter and Mrs. Young. 

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Malik, Sharp, Mrs. Ward and 
Wright. 

43. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th November, 2016, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   

44. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

45. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC

(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

88956/HHA/16 – Mrs. Smith – 28 
Crescent Road, Hale. 

Erection of two storey side and single storey 
rear extension following demolition of existing 
conservatory, store and utility room. 

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Development Management Committee
8th December, 2016

___________________________________________________________________________________

[Note: Mrs. C. Kefford, Solicitor, declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
Application 88956/HHA/16, a
[...]
pplication will propose a satisfactory development for the site upon the 
completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement and that such Legal Agreement be 
entered into to secure:- 

(i) A contribution of £16,183.44 to mitigate for the loss of Protected Open Space. 
(ii) Affordable housing provision, in accordance with Policy L2 of the Trafford 

Core Strategy.



Planning and Development Management Committee
8th December, 2016

___________________________________________________________________________________

(B) In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been completed 
within 3 months of the date of this resolution, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Head of Planning and Development. 

(C) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined and to the 
following additional condition:-  

Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, details of an 
advisory left turn sign, positioned within the application site at the site egress, shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The sign 
shall be installed on site prior to the first occupation of the development hereby 
approved and thereafter retained.
Reason: In the interests of public and highway safety and having regard to Policies 
L4 and L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and advice within the NPPF.

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and concluded at 7.37pm.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 12th JANUARY 2017   
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 
To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be 
determined by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the
[...]
ltrincham, WA15 9EW 

Hale 
Central 

1 Grant 

87803 
23-25 Oxford Road, 
Altrincham, 
WA14 2ED 

Bowdon 14 Minded to Grant 

89213 
7 Kirkby Avenue, Sale, M33 
3EP 

Brooklands 28 Grant 

89557 113 Firs Road, Sale, M33 5FJ St Mary’s 36 Refuse 

89674 
23 Stanhope Road, Bowdon, 
WA14 3JZ 

Bowdon 43 Grant 

89842 
Park Road Primary School,  
Abbey Road, Sale, M33 6HT 

Ashton on 
Mersey 

60 Grant 

 

http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NUGBLFQLKSV00
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=O3CZVHQL01000
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OC1NL6QLJAT00
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OE9MWQQLK5X00
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OF1BZ5QLKI300
http://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OG49EMQLKZI00


 

 
 

WARD: Hale Central 
 

86577/FUL/15 DEPARTURE: No 

Demolition of existing rear porch and outbuildings and erection of a 
part single, part two storey side and rear extension, together with a 
change from shop and living accommodation to a mixed use shop 
and cafe and a self-contained flat at first floor. 

 
38 Stamford Park Road, Altrincham, WA15 9EW 
 

APPLICANT:  Mr Garth 
AGENT:    Planning People 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site is located on the corner junction of Stamford Park Road and 
Hawthorn Road, Altrincham. The site is an irregular shaped corner plot and contains a 
two storey building occupied by a retail use (currently a bicycle shop) at ground floor 
and a residential flat at first floor.  The building footprint follows the splayed line of the 
boundary along Hawthorn Road. 
 
The surrounding area is predominantly residential in nature with commercial premises 
located along Stamford Park Road. Stamford Park is located to the north east and there 
is a deli located on the opposite side of Hawthorn Road. There are two storey terraced 
properties to the west, and east along Stamford Park Road, to the south along 
Hawthorn Road and to the north along Charter Road. 
  
PROPOSAL 

Planning permission is sought to erect a part single, part two storey side and rear 
extension to extend the ground floor shop unit and the residential flat at first floor, 
following the demolition of an existing rear porch and outbuildings. The proposal 
includes a change of use from a shop and living accommodation above to a mixed use 
shop and cafe and a self-contained flat at first floor. 

 
The proposed change of use would retain the bicycle shop use and introduce a café 
element within the existing ground floor shop. 
 
The proposed opening hours would be 9am to 5pm on Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, 
Friday and Saturday; 9am to 7pm on Wednesday, and 10am to 4pm on Sundays. 
 

 

Planning Committee - 12th January 2017 1



 

 
 

There would be no on site car parking for the proposal however two bicycle spaces 
would be provided at the front of the property.  
 
Value Added:- The plans have been amended to reduce the scale of the proposed 
single storey rear extension and to omit the proposed external seating areas in 
connection with the proposed café element of the mixed use. 
 
The CIL form submitted with the application suggests that the increase in floor space of 
the proposed development would be less than 100m2. 
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
For the purpose of this application the Development Plan in Trafford Comprises: 
 
• The Trafford Core Strategy, adopted 25th January 2012; The Trafford Core 

Strategy is the first of Trafford’s Local Development Framework (LDF) 
development plan documents to be adopted by the Council; it partially supersedes 
the Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (UDP
[...]
works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The details shall include the formation of any banks, terraces or 
other earthworks, hard surfaced areas and materials, planting plans, specifications 
and schedules (including planting size, species and numbers/densities), existing 
plants / trees to be retained and a scheme for the timing / phasing of 
implementation works. 
(b) The landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
scheme for timing / phasing of implementation or within the next planting season 
following final occupation of the development hereby permitted, whichever is the 
sooner. 
(c) Any trees or shrubs planted or retained in accordance with this condition which 
are removed, uprooted, destroyed, die or become severely damaged or become 
seriously diseased within 5 years of planting shall be replaced within the next 
planting season by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those originally 
required to be planted. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the site is satisfactorily landscaped having regard to its 
location and the nature of the proposed development and in accordance with 
Policies L7, R2 and R3 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
6 The materials used in any exterior work must be of a similar appearance to those 

used in the construction of the exterior of the existing building. 
 

Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual 
amenity in accordance with Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the 
Council's adopted Supplementary Planning Document 4: A Guide for Designing 
House Extensions and Alterations and the requirements of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
7 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any equivalent Order following 
the amendment, re-enactment or revocation thereof) upon first insta
[...]
Planning Service
Committee date 12/01/2017

Trafford Council

22/12/2016

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 12th January 2017 13



 

 
 

 

WARD: Bowdon 
 

87803/VAR/16 DEPARTURE: No 

Application for the Variation of: condition 2 (list of approved plans), 
condition 5 (noise management plan), condition 7 (smoking terrace) 
and the removal of condition 11 (smoking terrace screen) to allow 
for the removal of smoking shelter, to the rear of 23 - 25 Oxford 
Road.  

Conditions relate to planning permission 80095/VAR/2013 [Variation 
of condition 2 (list of approved plans) of planning permission 
77828/FULL/2011 (Change of Use of number 25 Oxford Road from 
A1 (Retail) Use to A3 (Restaurant and Cafe) Use, including the use 
of a small area at first floor level to rear of number 25 as a smoking 
terrace and involving internal alterations; external alterations to 
frontage at ground floor level; alterations to the rear of number 23 
and 25 comprising the erection of a spiral staircase fire escape and 
associated balustrading, external access door and steps up from 
flat roof area. All works in association with the expansion of the 
existing restaurant at number 23 Oxford Road.) To refer to revised 
drawings indicating a new shop front to both 23 and 25 Oxford 
Road]. 

 
23-25 Oxford Road, Altrincham, WA14 2ED 
 

APPLICANT:  Yara Restaurant 
AGENT:  The Susan Jones Consultancy 

RECOMMENDATION:  MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO COMPLETION OF A 
LEGAL AGREEMENT / UNILATERAL UNDERTAKING 
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to the Yara Restaurant, Altrincham. The restaurant comprises 
two adjoining end terrace, two storey units, sited to the north-eastern side of Oxford 
Road, Altrincham. The application site has the Sainsbury’s supermarket to its rear 
eastern side, residential dwellings to its west and north, with the adjoining southern side 
units largely comprising commercial/retail uses, with residential units above. 
 
This section of Oxford Road forms part of t
[...]
 permission to 
the ground floor only – Approved with conditions 24.05.2011 
 
23 – 25 Oxford Road: 
 
77828/FULL/2011 –– Change of Use of number 25 Oxford Road from A1 (Retail) Use to 
A3 (Restaurants and Cafe) Use, including the use of a small area at first floor level to 
rear of number 25 as a smoking terrace and involving internal alterations; External 
alterations to frontage at ground floor level; Alterations to the rear of number 23 and 25 
comprising the erection of a spiral staircase fire escape and associated balustrading, 

Planning Committee - 12th January 2017 17



 

 
 

external access door and steps up from flat roof area. All works in association with the 
expansion of the existing restaurant at number 23 Oxford Road – Approved with 
conditions – 08.08.2012 
 
80095/VAR/2013 - Variation of condition 2 (list of approved plans) of planning 
permission 77828/FULL/2011 (Change of Use of number 25 Oxford Road from A1 
(Retail) Use to A3 (Restaurants and Cafe) Use, including the use of a small area at first 
floor level to rear of number 25 as a smoking terrace and involving internal alterations; 
External alterations to frontage at ground floor level; Alterations to the rear of number 23 
and 25 comprising the erection of a spiral staircase fire escape and associated 
balustrading, external access door and steps up from flat roof area. All works in 
association with the expansion of the existing restaurant at number 23 Oxford Road.) to 
refer to revised drawings indicating a new shop front to both 23 and 25 Oxford Road – 
Approved with conditions – 25.04.2013  
 
87345/VAR/15 - Application for variation of condition 5 on planning permission 
80095/VAR/2013 (Variation of condition 2 (list of approved plans) of planning 
permission 77828/FULL/2011 (Change of Use of number 25 Oxford Road from A1 
(Retail) Use to A3 (Restaurants and Cafe) Use, including the use of a small area at first 
floor level to rear of number 25 as a smoking terrace and involving internal alterations; 
External alterations to frontage at ground floor level; Alterations to the rear of number 23 
and 25 comprising the erection of a spiral staircase fire escape and associated 
balustrading, external access door and steps up from flat roof area. All works in 
association with the expansion of the existing restaurant at number 23 Oxford Road.) to 
refer to revised drawings indicating a new shop front to both 23 and 25 Oxford Road.). 
To submit the new Noise Impact Statement – Withdrawn – 22.02.2016  
 
APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
Covering letter – details what the proposal seek to achieve through variation and 
removal of conditions in light of ombudsman findings . 
 
Noise Management Plan – This has been amended to coincide with the proposed 
removal of the sites previously approved smoking shelter (80095). The plan looks to 
encourage customers at the restaurant, as well as its employees to safeguard the 
amenity of neighbouring residents, by way of keeping noise/nuisance to a minimum.  

CONSULTATIONS 
 
Environmental Health – Pollution and Licensing: 
 
Raise no objections to the development proposals.  

REPRESENTATIONS 
 

1no. objection received in reference to the development proposals, this raised the 
following concerns: 

Planning Committee - 12th January 2017 18



 

 
 

 

 Happy for smoking shelter to be removed if further provision for smoking is made 
to the rear of the site 
 

 Smokers to the front of the restaurant create amenity concerns in the form of 
noise, nuisance, litter and privacy concerns 

OBSERVATIONS 
 
Background: 
 

1. This application seeks approval under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act (1990) (as amended) for the removal of Condition 11 and variation 
of Conditions 2, 5 and 7 following a grant of planning permission of application 
reference 80095/VAR/2015. 

 
2. This application followed on from a previous planning approval on site, 

application reference: 77828/FULL/2011. This saw the exist
[...]
lan which can be subject to an appropriate planning condition, 
and mindful of the findings of the Local Government Ombudsman and a District 
Judge, it is considered that these proposals would not be so detrimental to 
residential amenity that a refusal of planning permission could be justified. 
 

24. The proposed development subject to conditions is therefore considered to be 
an acceptable form of development and is therefore considered to be in 
accordance with policies L4 and L7 of the TBC Core strategy and the relevant 
sections of the NPPF.  

 
Planning Obligations  
 

25. A S106 Legal Agreement/Unilateral Undertaking will form part of any 
subsequent consent, ensuring that the site shall not operate under the 2013 
planning permission. The agreement/undertaking will therefore ensure that the 
site will not operate under the 2013 planning consent, 80095 (which makes 
reference to the smoking shelter).  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Members resolve that they are MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO A  
UNILATERAL UNDERTAKING / LEGAL AGREEMENT and subject to the following 
conditions:- 

Planning Committee - 12th January 2017 24



 

 
 

 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory development for the site upon 
completion of an appropriate  legal agreement/ unilateral undertaking  which will ensure 
that the site shall not be operated under the 2013 Planning Permission, reference: 
80095. 
 
(B) In the circumstances where the S106 Agreement has not been completed within 
three months of this resolution, the final determination of the application shall be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development; and 
 
(C) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement / undertaking, 
planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions [N.B. The 
numbering of conditions does not match the previous planning application due to the 
removal / redundancy of some conditions]: -  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall not be carrie
[...]
 The noise and disturbance that may be generated by the construction of the 

proposal would not be a matter that would carry significant weight in the 
determination of the application and other legislation exists to deal with this issue.  
 

CONCLUSION  
 

18.  The proposal accords with the development plan and is recommended for 
approval subject to the conditions listed below. 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the 
date of this permission 

 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on submitted plans, Drawing No. IRWIN/02 – 
Rev B received by the Local Planning Authority on 16th December 2016 and the 
site location plan, drawing number IRWIN/03. 

 
Reason: In the interests of proper planning and for the avoidance of doubt, 
having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy. 
 

3. The materials used in any exterior work must be of a similar appearance to those 
used in the construction of the exterior of the existing building. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual 
amenity in accordance with Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the 
Council's adopted Supplementary Planning Document 4: A Guide for Designing 
House Extensions and Alterations and the requirements of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 

Planning Committee - 12th January 2017 33



 

 
 

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or as subsequently amended or 
re-enacted) no window or other opening shall be formed in the side (north and 
south) facing elevations of the extension hereby permitted unless a further 
planning permission has first been granted on application to the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory level of privacy between properties, having 
regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the Council's adopted 
Supplementary Planning Document 4: A Guide for Designing House Extensions 
and Alterations. 

 
 

RW 
 
 

Planning Committee - 12th January 2017 34



9

7

2

1

3

4

8

5

52

12

22

42

20

23

26

25

62

15

21

17

48

19

11

KIRKBY DRIVEP
E

N
R

IT
H

 A
V

E
N

U
E

W
IN

D
E

R
M

E
R

E
 A

V
E

N
U

E

K
IR

K
B

Y
 A

V
E

N
U

E

K
IR

B
Y

15

2

8

1
26

2

9

1

2

12

1

1

9

2

22

15

34

40

A
V

E
N

U
E

L
 A

V
E

N
U

E

1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

89213/HHA/16

7 Kirkby Avenue, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 12/01/2017

Trafford Council

22/12/2016

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 12th January 2017 35



 

 
 

WARD: St Marys 
 

89557/HHA/16 DEPARTURE: No 

 
Erection of a two storey side extension with bay window on front elevation, 
installation of canopy roof on front elevation and erection of single storey rear 
extension following demolition of detached garage at rear. 
 
113 Firs Road, Sale, M33 5FJ 
 

APPLICANT:  Mr A Baxter 
AGENT:  Mr P Ryan 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE  
 

 
Councillor Chilton has requested that this application be determined by the 
Planning and Development Management Committee for the reasons set out within 
the report. 
 
SITE 
 
This planning application relates to a semi-detached dwelling located on a corner plot 
between Firs Road and Gaydon Road, Sale. The dwelling is set back from the highway, 
with a front and side garden. Pedestrian access to the property is from both Firs Road 
and Gaydon Road; however vehicular access is from Gaydon Road.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a two storey side extension with bay 
window on front elevation, installation of canopy roof on front elevation and erection of 
single storey rear extension following demolition of detached garage at rear. 
 
The proposed two storey side extension would accommodate a bay window to the front 
of the side extension. The extension would have a width of 3 metres from the existing 
side elevation and a length of 7.34 metres. The proposed height to the eaves would 
match the host dwelling, with the height to the ridge would be 7.5m metres (0.14 metres 
below the host dwelling).  
 
The single storey rear extension would have a projection of 3 metres from the rear 
elevation, with a width of 8.68 metres and a height to the eaves and total height of 2.5 
and 3.60 metres respectively. 
 
A canopy roof is proposed over the proposed bay window and would create a porch 
over the front door. The canopy would project off the front elevation by 1.20m, where it 
would have a width of 5.08 metres and a maximum height of 3.13 metres.  
 

Planning Committee - 12th January 2017 36



 

 
 

Value added: Amendments sought which set down the proposed extension from the 
ridge, set back from front elevation and removal of vehicular access from the front.  
 
A 10 day reconsultation was conducted following the above amendments and change to 
the description of development. The canopy roof and bay window at the front of the 
extension were omitted from the original description of development and were not 
included as additional amendments above those sought above. 
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
For the purpose of this application, the Development Plan in Trafford Comprises: 
 
• The Trafford Core Strategy adopted 25th January 2012; The Trafford Core 

Strategy is the first of Trafford’s Local Development Framework (LDF) 
development plan documents to be adopted by the Council; 
[...]
wo forms entry, works to 
include the demolition of an existing toilet block, erection of two single storey 
extensions, in-fill extensions to create larger group/storage spaces along the 
Park Road frontage, erection of an extension to create new entrance on Park 
Road and widening of existing Junior Corridor to create resource teaching 
space 

 
Park Road Primary School, Abbey Road, Sale, M33 6HT 
 

APPLICANT:  Trafford Council 
AGENT:  Amey Consulting and Rail Property 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
This application is to be reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as there have been representations contrary to the officer 
recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to Park Road Primary School which is situated on a roughly 
rectangular site bounded by Abbey Road, Park Road and Southern Road with houses 
adjoining the site at the eastern end. 
 
The school building is arranged in a horseshoe shape on the western side of the site 
with the school playing fields at the eastern end. There is a hardsurfaced play area 
within the courtyard at the centre of the school buildings. There are railings around the 
school site and some mature trees around the site boundaries. The site slopes gently 
down from north to south.  
 
The main entrance to the school is on the Abbey Road frontage on the northern 
elevation of the school and the parking area is also accessed from here.  
 
The building is single storey in nature and is brick with clay roof tiles and predominantly 
dates from the 1930s although there have been later extensions and alterations. There 
are pitched roofs and flat roofs on the building.  
 
The area around the school is residential in nature, predominantly semi-detached and 
terraced houses.   
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 12th January 2017 60



 

 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for extensions and alterations to the school to facilitate 
an increase in the size of the school from one and a half form entry t

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
12th JANUARY, 2017 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, Hopps, Malik, 
O’Sullivan, Sharp, Smith, Walsh and Wright.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
Planning and Development Manager – East Area (Mr. S. Day),   
Senior Planning and Development Officer (Ms. L. Broadwell),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. J. Morley), 
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present: Councillors Holden, Hyman and Whetton.  
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman wished all present a happy New Year and offered her best wishes 
for the ensuing year.   
 

48. MINUTES  
 
  RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th December, 2016, 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.    
 

49. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

50. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Name of 

Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 89674/FUL/16 – Heneghan 
Developments Ltd – 23 Stanhope 
Road, Bowdon.  

 Demolition of existing dwelling with 
subsequent erection of a pair of semi-
detached dwellings. 
 

 89842/FUL/16 – Trafford Council – 
Park Road Primary School, Abbey 
Road, Sale.  

 Expansion of Park Road Primary School to 
allow for two forms entry, works to include the 
demolition of an existing toilet block, erection 
of two single storey extensions, in-fill 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
12 January 2017 

 

 

 
2 

extensions to create larger group/storage 
spaces along the Park Road frontage, 
erection of an extension to create new 
entrance on Park Road and widening of 
existing Junior Corridor to create resource 
teaching space.  
 

 (b) Application deferred  
 

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 89213/HHA/16 – Mrs. Irwin – 7 
Kirkby Avenue, Sale.  

 Erection of a part single, part two storey rear 
extension and alterations to front. 
 

 [Consideration of Application 89213/HHA/16 was deferred to allow dimensions to be 
checked on-site.]  
 

51. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 86577/FUL/15 - MR. GARTH - 38 
STAMFORD PARK ROAD, ALTRINCHAM  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of existing rear porch and 
outbuildings and erection of a part single, part two storey side and rear extension, 
together with a change from shop and living accommodation to a mixed use shop 
and cafe and a self-contained flat at first floor. 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted subject to the 
removal of Condition 13 (No use of the external areas of the site shall take place 
for an outdoor seating area in connection with the mixed use (A1/A3) hereby 
approved).   
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 

now determined with the removal of Condition 13.  
 

52. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF CONDITION 87803/VAR/16 - YARA 
RESTAURANT - 23-25 OXFORD ROAD, ALTRINCHAM  
 
[Note:  Councillor Dr. Barclay declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
Application 87803/VAR/16, due to her support for the neighbour, and left the room 
during its consideration.]  
  
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for the variation of condition 2 (list of approved plans), condition 5 
(noise management plan), condition 7 (smoking terrace) and the removal of 
condition 11 (smoking terrace screen) to allow for the removal of smoking shelter, 
to the rear of 23 - 25 Oxford Road. Conditions relate to planning permission 
80095/VAR/2013 [Variation of condition 2 (list of approved plans) of planning 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
12 January 2017 

 

 

 
3 

permission 77828/FULL/2011 (Change of Use of number 25 Oxford Road from A1 
(Retail) Use to A3 (Restaurant and Cafe) Use, including the use of a small area at 
first floor level to rear of number 25 as a smoking terrace and involving internal 
alterations; external alterations to frontage at ground floor level; alterations to the 
rear of number 23 and 25 comprising the erection of a spiral staircase fire escape 
and associated balustrading, external access door and steps up from flat roof 
area. All works in association with the expansion of the existing restaurant at 
number 23 Oxford Road.) To refer to revised drawings indicating a new shop front 
to both 23 and 25 Oxford Road]. 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 
(A)  That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 

site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement/Unilateral 
Undertaking which will ensure that the site shall not be operated under the 
2013 planning permission, reference 80095.  

 
(B)  In the circumstances where the S106 Agreement has not been completed 

within three months of this resolution, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Head of Planning and Development.  

 
(C)  That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal 

Agreement/Undertaking, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions now determined.  

 
53. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 89557/HHA/16 - MR. A. BAXTER 

- 113 FIRS ROAD, SALE  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the erection of a two storey side extension 
with bay window on front elevation, installation of canopy roof on front elevation 
and erection of single storey rear extension following demolition of detached 
garage at rear. 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
  RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to the following 

conditions:-  
 
1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with 

the date of this permission.  
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 

complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, 
numbers 486-05, 486-06 and 486-03.   



Planning and Development Management Committee  
12 January 2017 

 

 

 
4 

 Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford 
Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 

3. The materials used in any exterior work must be of a similar appearance to 
those used in the construction of the exterior of the existing building. 

 Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of 
visual amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, the 
Council's adopted Supplementary Planning Document 4: A Guide for 
Designing House Extensions and Alterations and the requirements of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.34 pm and finished at 8.14 pm. 
 


